
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 4.30 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION MEETING
Councillor Rob New (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Dave Ashmore, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 



2

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Household Waste Recycling Centre Service Efficiencies (Pages 1 - 26)

Purpose.
To inform the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety of the 
key findings of the public consultation held from 16 March 2016 to 25 May 
2016 on the future of the Hampshire wide, Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) service, as highlighted in Hampshire County Council's report 
(appendix 1).

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety approves the implementation of the 
recommendations set out below:

 In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, 
implement a reduction in opening hours at the Port Solent site of 2 
hours per day, with revised opening of 11am - 6pm in the Summer 
and 11am - 4pm in the Winter, commencing 1st January 2017.

 In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, close 
our Port

 Solent site on a Thursday each week, commencing 1st January 2017.
 In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, 

commence charging residents for non-domestic DIY waste (soil, 
rubble, plasterboard and asbestos), commencing 1st October 2016.

 Note that a system of cross border charging is introduced of £2 per 
visit for non-Hampshire residents to commence no later than 1st 
September 2017.

 Note the implementation date of previously approved charging 
regimes for small and medium sized enterprise (SME) trade waste 
and DIY charging is 1st October 2016.

 To approve the list of chargeable non-household waste as set out in 
paragraph 5.5 of HCC's report (appendix item 1).

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Environment & Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

22nd September 2016 

Subject: 
 

Household Waste Recycling Centre Service Efficiencies 
Implementation 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Colette Hill 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet  Member for Environment & Community Safety of the  key findings 
of the public consultation held from 16 March 2016 to 25 May 2016 on the future of the 
Hampshire wide, Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) service, as highlighted in 
Hampshire County Council's report (appendix item 1). 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approves the 
implementation of the recommendations set out below: 
 

 In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, implement a 
reduction in opening hours at the Port Solent site of 2 hours per day, with revised 
opening of 11am - 6pm in the Summer and 11am - 4pm in the Winter, commencing 
1st January 2017. 

 In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, close our Port 
Solent site on a Thursday each week, commencing 1st January 2017. 

 In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, commence 
charging residents for non-domestic DIY waste (soil, rubble, plasterboard and 
asbestos), commencing 1st October 2016. 

 Note that a system of cross border charging is introduced of £2 per visit for non-
Hampshire residents to commence no later than 1st September 2017. 

 Note the implementation date of previously approved charging regimes for small 
and medium sized enterprise (SME) trade waste and DIY charging is 1st October 
2016. 

 To approve the list of chargeable non-household waste as set out in paragraph 5.5 
of HCC's report (appendix item 1). 
 

 
 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
Port Solent, HWRC, is part of an extensive, Hampshire wide network of 26 sites of this 
type. Along with all other Hampshire, Waste Disposal Authorities, Hampshire County 
Council and Southampton City Council, Portsmouth City Council (PCC) agreed to 
undertake a full review of all HWRCs in the county, in order to deliver a savings target of 
1.55m, required due to further reductions in local government funding, announced by the 
Government in February 2016.  
 
A county wide consultation of service users and the public was undertaken, which ran from 
16 March 2016 to 25 May 2016, via an online and paper questionnaire. A total of 11,497 
responses were received, plus a further 137 letters and 5 petitions.  
 
Respondents were asked to consider 3 separate proposals for reducing costs across the 
HWRC network as follows; 
 

1. To reduce opening days and hou
[...]
 implementation of the 
following to the HWRC service; 

i. That no sites are fully closed to meet Hampshire County Council’s 
2017 savings target. 

ii. That there is a network-wide reduction in opening hours of two (2) 
hours per day, with a revised opening of 11am – 6pm in the Summer 
and 11am – 4pm in the Winter, starting from 1 October 2016. 

iii. That all sites are closed on a Thursday each week, starting from         
1 October 2016. 

iv. That a system of cross-border charging is introduced of £2 per visit for 
non-Hampshire residents to commence no later than 1 September 2017. 

v. That the implementation date of previously approved charging regimes 
for small and medium-sized enterprise (SME) trade waste and DIY 
charging is 1 October 2016. 

vi. To approve the list of chargeable non-household waste as set out in 
paragraph 5.5 of this report. 

1.3. That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport gives approval 
for a request to be made to central government to review the legislation that 
currently prohibits the charging of residents to access the HWRCs, to enable 
a charge to be made by Waste Disposal Authorities if they choose to do so. 



Agenda item: 1  

 2. 

1.2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment, in consultation with the Executive Member for Environment 
and Transport, and the Head of Legal Services as necessary, to implement 
all of the necessary operational and contractual changes and other actions 
for the recommendations to take effect. 

2. Reason(s) for the decision: 

2.1. To realise savings from the cost of running the HWRC service in order to 
deliver the proposed savings target of £1.55million, as set out in the HWRC 
consultation document. 

3. Other options considered and rejected: 

3.1. A range of options were consulted on during the HWRC consultation as set 
out in the HWRC consultation document, with a number of these having 
been rejected at this time as a result of the r
[...]
 were asked to rank a number of options related to the various 
savings proposals as follows; 

 Proposal 1: to reduce opening days and hours 

 Proposal 2: to partially close one or more HWRC sites 

 Proposal 3: to fully close one or more HWRC sites. 

Respondents were allowed to select “Least Preferred” for multiple options on 
any questions that asked them to rank options, and also were not obliged to 
rank all options.  In addition, ‘free-text’ boxes were provided at a number of 
points within the consultation to allow respondents to put forward comments 
and views on the proposals, as well as any additional information they 
wished to submit for consideration.   

 



Agenda Item 1 
 

 

 6. 

3.3. A brief summary of the results is found below.  The headline tables are 
found in Appendix 1 with the detailed statistical analysis report presented as 
Appendix 2. 

Table 1: Headline Results 

Consultation Question Headline Results 

Options for changes to opening hours 
(Proposal 1) 

The preferred option was to reduce 
hours at all sites by one hour per day, 
throughout the year 

Options for times of day sites should 
open (Proposal 1) 

The preferred option was that sites 
should open later (after 09:00) and 
close later. 

Options for partial closure of one or 
more HWRC sites (Proposal 2) 

The preferred option was to have up to 
10 smaller and less busy sites only 
opening on Saturday, Sunday and 
Monday 

Criteria for making a judgement about 
potential closures of one or more 
HWRC sites (Proposal 3) 

Geographical location and distance 
from other sites was ranked as the 
preferred factor to take into account in 
any potential site closures. 
 
Where invited to suggest additional 
criteria to take into account, 
respondents in particular noted the 
likely impact upon fly-tipping. 

Preferred options for full closure of one 
or more HWRC sites (Proposal 3) 

The preferred option was to fully close 
up to four HWRC sites.  A number of 
respondents disagr
[...]
ower overall management charge achieved 
by the letting of the new contract.  Therefore, the approximate savings 
against each of the consultation proposals are now lower under the new 
contract arrangements with corresponding additional savings achieved from 
the new contract.   

6.4. As outlined in Section 5, other options for cost reduction or income 
generation have been considered in order to help offset the need for 
significant reductions to the availability of the HWRC service. Table 3 
indicates the estimated potential range of income that these initiatives could 
generate to help reduce the realisation to make further savings.  

Table 3 

Option Annual Saving 
(Approx.) (£) 

Cross-border charging 150,000 - 300,000 

Additional non-household waste charging 50,000 - 75,000 

 



Agenda Item 1 
 

 

 11. 

7. Options Appraisal 

7.1. The HWRC service is a highly valued service as the response to the County 
Council’s ’Shaping Hampshire’ consultation during the Summer of 2015 
demonstrated and has been re-emphasised in the response to the recent 
consultation. Following the analysis of these responses, it is clear that full 
site closures were the least preferred proposals.  In recognition of this, no 
permanent site closures will be recommended in order to contribute towards 
the savings target for 2017.  

7.2. In light of the response from the public, a combination of the other proposals 
will need to be recommended in order to achieve the proposed savings 
target. The preferred combination and rationale is discussed below. 

7.3. The option that had the most support was a reduction in opening hours 
across the network.  The recommendation would be to reduce opening 
hours by two hours per day at every site.  By reducing the opening hours on 
this basis we can achieve a reasonable saving whilst spreading the 
reduction fairly across all sites.   

7.4. It is recognised that this represents a greater reduction in opening hours 
than that considered in t
[...]
 will require additional processes 
and preparations, as well as infrastructure and will therefore be introduced 
no later than 1 September 2017.   

8.3. In light of the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (see footnote 3) and 
the savings target for 2019 of £120million, further savings from the HWRC 
service may be required.  Following implementation of the options already 
discussed, a process of monitoring and review will take place over the 
coming months.  These evaluations will feed into the ongoing review of what 
further savings may be needed.  The savings are likely to arise from a 
reduction of the network through full site closures, with redevelopment of 
existing sites and re-provisioning of the network where needed to deliver a 
fit-for-purpose HWRC service across Hampshire. 

8.4. Based on the response from the consultation related to paying for access to 
HWRCs, the County Council will now lobby Central Government for a repeal 
against the legislation5 prohibiting this kind of charge.   

8.5. With typically 4 million visits per year to the network, the income from a 
nominal charge would offset the requirement to make further significant 
reductions to the HWRC service in order to meet the 2019 savings target. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            

5
 Local Authorities (Prohibition of Charging Residents to Deposit Household Waste) Order 2015 



Agenda Item 1 
 

 

 14. 

9. Recommendations 

9.1 That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport notes the key 
findings of the public consultation held from 16 March 2016 to 25 May 2016 
on the future of the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) service as 
highlighted in this report. 

9.2 That, taking into account the responses to the consultation, the Executive 
Member for Environment and Transport approves the implementation of the 
following to the HWRC service; 

i. That no sites are fully closed to meet Hampshire County Council’s 2017 
savings target. 

ii. That there is a network-wide reduction in opening hours of two (2) hours 
per day, with a revised opening of 11am – 6pm in the Summer and 11am – 
4pm in the Winter, starting from 1 October 2016. 

iii. That all sites are closed on a Thursday each week, starting from                 
1 October 2016. 

iv. That a system of cross-border charging is introduced of £2 per visit for non-
Hampshire residents to commence no later than 1 September 2017 

v. That the implementation date of previously approved charging regimes for 
small and medium-sized enterprise (SME) trade waste and DIY charging is 
1 October 2016. 

vi. To approve the list of chargeable non-household waste as set out in 
paragraph 5.5 of this report. 

9.3 That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport gives approval 
for a request to be made to central government to review the legislation 
that currently prohibits the charging of residents to access the HWRCs, to 
enable a charge to be made by Waste Disposal Authorities if they choose 
to do so. 

9.4 That authority be delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment, in consultation with the Executive Member for Environment 
and Transport, and the Head of Legal Services as necessary, to implement 
all of the necessary operational and contractual changes and other actions 
for the recommendations to take effect. 

 

 
Rpt/7534/VB 



Integral Appendix A 
 

 15. 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Corporate Strategy 

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:     
no 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Maximising well-being: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Enhancing our quality of place: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Reference Date 
Household Waste Recycling Centres Contract 
 
 
Previous change to Opening Hours 
 
Medium Term

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety Decision Meeting held on Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 
4.30pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

    Councillor Rob New (Cabinet Member)
Dave Ashmore
Stephen Morgan (Labour Spokesperson)

Also present - Councillors G Vernon-Jackson and Lee 
Mason

12. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Julie Bird (formerly 
Councillor Swan).

13. Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of members' interests.

14. Household Waste Recycling Centre Service Efficiencies
Owen Buckwell as Head of Housing & Property and his Assistant Director 
(Environment) Colette Hill were in attendance. Colette Hill presented their 
report back following the consultation that that had taken place between 16 -
25 March on the future of the Hampshire wide Household Waste Recycling 
Centre (HWRC) service. Users had been asked to rank their preferences on 
the options (as set out in the Hampshire County Council report) and the most 
preferred option was to reduce opening hours and days at the facilities 
including Port Solent.  She explained Portsmouth City Council's (PCC) shared 
costs with Hampshire and Southampton councils and that the proposals for 
PCC were to mirror the times being implemented elsewhere in the local area.

A deputation against the proposals was made by Councillor Gerald Vernon-
Jackson whose points of concern included:
 It was unclear how many Portsmouth residents had responded to the 

consultation
 He did not support the Thursday closure at Port Solent and late morning 

starts
 He felt the charging was likely to lead to more fly-tipping in the city
 Portsmouth should not just follow the Hampshire model, and it was asked 

what is happening in West Sussex?
 The Port Solent residents were concerned that there may be queuing by 

those waiting for the later opening time of 11am

In response Colette Hill reported that there had been 406 users of the facility 
responding but these were not necessarily Portsmouth residents.  Councillor 
New stressed that the Havant and Hayling Island tips were also used by local 



2

people and these would be under the new regime (as were Waterlooville and 
Fareham).  

Councillor New reported that the concern regarding fly-tipping had been 
raised across the county with all stakeholders being brought together to 
discuss an improved strategy to deal with this.  Colette Hill reported that in the 
Portsmouth area the figures for fly-tipping had reduced and there was an 
additional power to impose a £400 fine, officers were aware of the hotspots 
and cameras were in use here.  

It was hoped that the later implementation of restricted hours which would 
now come into force on 1 January 2017 would help ease any potential 
queuing problems and there would be greater awareness by the busier 
summer period.  The road layout had been looked at to help minimise the 
impact of any queues, and this would continue to be monitored.

Councillor New then invited the views of the Group Spokespersons.  
Councillor Stephen Morgan voiced his concerns regarding the Hampshire 
lead proposals, he also felt that the charges were not clear to see within the 
report and the consultation had shown the fly-tipping concerns of residents 
who did not want an extra charge for using the waste facilities.

Councillor Ashmore was concerned that the costs would rise due to the 
increased prosecutions for fly-tipping as a consequence of implementing the 
proposals.

Colette Hill reported that the charges had been appended to the Hampshire 
report and clarified that these included:

 £2.50 per bag of soil/rubble or individual ceramic item e.g. toilet
 £10 per sheet of plasterboard
 £12 per sheet of asbestos

The full set of charges would be made available on PCC's website.

A recent fly-tipping incident in Hilsea had been publicised, however the 
rubbish found there would have been accepted as free at the tip.  There had 
not been an increase in cases since the free collection of 'bulky' items.  There 
was waste disposal advice given to organisations working with the most 
vulnerable and work takes place on PCC's housing estates.  

Councillor Lee Mason was also in attendance and he reported that Hampshire 
CC had already put their charges up at their HWRC sites.

In making his decision, Councillor Rob New, as Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Community Safety, explained that whilst he had not wished 
to bring in reduced hours, the competing budget pressures made this 
necessary.   Furthermore as the neighbouring facilities were implementing 
these changes, the knock-on effect would be for the Portsmouth sites to be 
used as an alternative, at the cost of Portsmouth residents if these were not 
brought in in parallel.   He did stress that the arrangements would be kept 



3

under review, as would the impact on traffic at the Port Solent site.  He was 
pleased that Hampshire CC had amended the implementation date to 1st 
January 2017 which would allow more time to undertake a communications 
campaign.

Councillor New thanked Owen Buckwell, Colette Hill and the Clean City Team 
for their proactive work.

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 
approved the implementation of the recommendations which were: 

In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, 
implement a reduction in opening hours at the Port Solent site of 2 
hours per day, with revised opening of 11am - 6pm in the Summer and 
11am - 4pm in the Winter, commencing 1 January 2017.

In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, close our 
Port Solent site on a Thursday each week, commencing 1st January 
2017.

 In line with the rest of the Hampshire wide network of HWRCs, 
commence charging residents for non-domestic DIY waste (soil, 
rubble, plasterboard and asbestos), commencing 1st October 2016.

 Noted that a system of cross border charging is introduced of £2 per 
visit for non-Hampshire residents to commence no later than 1 

September 2017.

 Noted the implementation date of previously approved charging 
regimes for small and medium sized enterprise (SME) trade waste 
and DIY charging is 1 October 2016.

 Approved the list of chargeable non-household waste as set out in 
paragraph 5.5 of HCC's report (appendix item 1).

The meeting concluded at 4.55 pm.

Councillor Rob New


